
For requests for further information 
Contact: Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01270 686462 
E-Mail: CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Monday, 28th July, 2025 

Time: 10.30 am 

Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
It should be noted that Part 1 items of Cheshire East Council decision making meetings 
are audio recorded, and the recordings will be uploaded to the Council’s website 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
 To receive apologies for absence from Members. 

 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary interests, other registerable interests, and non-registerable interests in any 
item on the agenda. 
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 29 May 

2025. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack

mailto:CheshireEastDemocraticServices@cheshireeast.gov.uk


4. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with paragraphs 2.24 of the Council’s Committee Procedure Rules and 

Appendix on Public Speaking a total period of 15 minutes is allocated for members of 
the public to put questions to the committee on any matter relating to this agenda. 
Each member of the public will be allowed up to two minutes each to speak, and the 
Chair will have discretion to vary this where they consider it appropriate. 
 
Members of the public wishing to speak are required to provide notice of this at least 
three clear working days in advance of the meeting and should include the question 
with that notice. 
 

5. Action Log (Pages 11 - 12) 
 
 To receive an update on the committee action log. 

 
6. CQC Local Authority Assurance Outcome (Pages 13 - 20) 
 
 To receive an update on the outcome of the CQC LA Assurance Assessment of 

Adults Social Care. 
 

7. Verbal update from the External Auditors on progress on 2023/24 Statement of 
Accounts Finalisation and progress on 2024/25 Statement of Accounts Audit 
Plan   

 
 To receive a verbal update from the External Auditors on progress on 2023/24 

Statement of Accounts Finalisation and progress on 2024/25 Statement of Accounts 
Audit Plan. 
 

8. Final Outturn and Draft Statement of Accounts 2024-25   
 
 To receive a pre-audited overview of the Council's Outturn and the draft Statement of 

Accounts for 2024/25. 
 
Report to follow. 
 

9. Draft Financial Statements – Wholly Owned Companies 2024/25 and Outturn 
Update 2024/25 (Pages 21 - 34) 

 
 To receive the draft financial statements of Ansa Environmental Services Ltd and 

Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd for the year 2024/25. 
 

10. Member Training and Development Plan (Pages 35 - 74) 
 
 To consider the refreshed Member Training Strategy and Programme. 

 
11. Internal Audit Opinion 2024-25 (Pages 75 - 96) 
 
 To receive the Annual Internal Audit Opinion for 2024-25. 

 
 
 



12. Risk Management Report 2024-25 (Pages 97 - 142) 
 
 To receive an update on risk management activity during 2024-25. 

 
13. Draft Annual Governance Statement 2024-25 (Pages 143 - 200) 
 
 To consider the draft Annual Governance Statement 2024-25. 

 
14. Complaints and Compliments Annual Report 2024-25 (Pages 201 - 292) 
 
 To receive the Annual Report 2024-25.  

 
15. Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) – Outcome of IPCO Inspection 

(Pages 293 - 296) 
 
 To receive a report which sets out the outcome of the inspection by the Investigatory 

Powers Commissioner's Office. 
 

16. Work Programme (Pages 297 - 300) 
 
 To consider the Work Programme. 

 
 
Membership:  Councillors S Adams, M Beanland (Chair), L Braithwaite, B Drake (Vice-
Chair), R Fletcher, A Heler, P Redstone, J Snowball, R Jones and J Clark 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Thursday, 29th May, 2025 in the The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Beanland (Chair) 
Councillor B Drake (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors R Fletcher, A Heler, C Hilliard, P Redstone, M Sewart (sub for Cllr 
Adams), J Snowball, R Jones and J Clark 
 
VISITING MEMBERS 
 
Cllr C O’Leary 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer 
Josie Griffiths, Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance  
Sal Khan, Interim Director of Finance and Deputy S151 Officer 
Tracey Baldwin, Principal Accountant 
Michael Todd, Internal Audit Manager 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
Hassam Rohimun, Ernst & Young LLP (external auditor) 
 

 
1 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor S Adams and Councillor L 
Braithwaite. Councillor M Sewart was present as substitute. 
  
It was noted that Councillor P Redstone would arrive late.  
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no decelerations of interest. 
 

3 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 March 2025 be agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair.  
 
 

Page 5 Agenda Item 3



 
4 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no members of the public registered to speak.  
 

5 ACTION LOG  
 
The committee received an update on the action log. The following was 
noted:  
 

- Updated Global Internal Audit Standards: It was confirmed that a 
briefing to update the committee on the new standards would be 
arranged once the final version of the external assurance report on 
internal audit had been completed. Officers committed t
[...]
2025 based on the information provided at this meeting and included 
in this report at Appendix 1.  

2. Note the dates in relation to the approval process for the Financial Statements.  

3. Note the overall financial performance of the WOC’s in the 2024/25 financial 
year, as contained within the Appendix 1, as follows:  

a.  ASDV Reserves increased by £0.334m, retained reserves are £0.848m.  

b. Wholly Owned Companies Net Core Contract Spending was £43.611m.  
 

 

 

Background 

7 The Company financial statements are prepared in accordance Financial 
Reporting Standard 101 (Reduced Disclosure Framework) in accordance 
with recognition, measurement and disclosure requirements of 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) as adopted by the 
European Union (EU).   

8 Following the decision made by the Finance Sub-Committee on 25 June 
2024, the draft financial statements for Ansa Environmental Services Ltd 
(Ansa) and Orbitas Bereavement Services Ltd (Orbitas) have been 
prepared on break up basis* and comply with the Companies Act 2006.   

* Under the Going Concern section within the Company Accounts, there is reference 
to the Accounts being prepared on a “break up” basis rather than being a Going 
Concern. This has been quoted and used previously and is an accounting method 
used when a company is ceasing operations or is in the process of liquidation, requiring 
financial statements to reflect the company's ability to settle its liabilities. 

9 The CEC Group statements consolidate the accounts of CEC and two 
wholly owned subsidiaries (Ansa and Orbitas).    

10 This mirrors treatment of these organisations in 2023/24.  The single 
entity statements for Ansa and Orbitas will be presented to the Company 

Page 22

https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=10321
https://moderngov.cheshireeast.gov.uk/ecminutes/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=965&MId=10321


  
  

 

 

Boards for approval in October 2025 and will a
[...]
ecommendations (abridged below), relating 
directly to member training:   

Recommendation 10: Give more time and emphasis to scrutiny across 
the Council. 

Recommendation 12: Improve financial reporting mechanisms and 
training. 

Recommendation 14: Launch a programme of training and development 
for Members (and officers).         

5 Accordingly, the current Member Training and Development Programme 
and the Member Development Strategy have been reviewed, refocused 
and repositioned to deliver the improvements required. This report seeks 
approval of the changes proposed.     

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to:  

1. Approve the Cheshire East Council Member Training and 
Development Plan, supplementary Committee training programmes, 
and the Member Development Strategy 2025- 2027, and that these 
documents be adopted with immediate effect.   

 
2. Grant delegated authority to the Governance, Compliance and 

Monitoring Officer to make changes to the Member Training and 
Development Plan and/or Member Development Strategy 2025- 
2027 as they consider are required, to ensure that future training 
priorities/training needs are addressed.  
 

3. Agree that periodic reviews of the Member Training and 
Development Plan and the Member Development Strategy be 
carried out by the Audit and Governance Committee, such reviews 
to be included in the Committee’s work programme.      
 

4. Invite the Constitution Working Group to consider changing the 
Constitution, to make the mandatory elements of the committees’ 
training programmes compulsory for its membership.       
 

5. Agree that an annual report be submitted to the Audit and 
Governance Committee for the purpose of monitoring compliance 

Page 36

https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/lga-corporate-peer-challenge-2024.aspx
https://www.cheshireeast.gov.uk/council_and_democracy/your_council/lga-corporate-peer-challenge-2024.aspx


  
  

 

 

with any key performance indicators set out in the Member 
Development Strategy.  

 
6. Agree that individual Member attendance at mandatory training 

events (including non-attendance) be recorded and published 
annually on the Council’s website, recording to commence in July 
2025 for publication by end July 2026.       

 

 

Background 

6 Our Members are representatives and champions of their communities 
as well as Corporate Parents for children and young people in our care.   
Members play a vital role in shaping the future of Cheshire East and 
improving the quality of life of local people.  

7 To ensure that Members clearly understand their governance, decision-
making and leadership responsibilities, a comprehensive training 
programme is delivered, which runs throughout their four-year term of 
office.   

8 Cheshire East’s Member Development Programme was last refreshed in 
2022, using as its baseline the foundation skillset identified in the Local 
Government Association’s (LGA) Local Leadership Framework for 
Councillors | Local Government Association.   

Repositioning Training and Development at Cheshire East 

9 In March 2024, the Council underwent an LGA Corporate Peer Challenge 
review; the aim being to support the authority in managing its concurrent 
challenges of financial sustainability and service improvement.    

10 The LGA’s report was published in July 2024 and contained three 
recommendations pertinent to member development, which are set out 
in paragraph 4.  Within the body of its report, the LGA also highlighted 
other key areas for improvement i.e.,     

• Support Committees to focus on the strategic issues facing the Council 
and understand the different functions and responsibilities across the 
tiers of local government.  

• Improve training for Members in the areas of finance, equality and 
corporate parenting.   

• Provide further training and development to support elected members 
(and officers working with them) in having t
[...]
commended to:  

1. Receive and review the draft AGS 2024/25, noting that the final proposed AGS 
will be provided to a future meeting of the Committee for approval. 

2. Approve the proposed changes to the significant issues detailed in Sections 7 
and 8 of the draft Statement 

3. Approve the removal of the significant governance issue in relation to ASDV 
Governance from future statements.  

 

Background 

4 There is a strong correlation between effective governance and effective 
service delivery.  Whilst the Statement, by its nature is only signed off 
once a year, the process of review is continuous, to give assurance on 
the effectiveness of the processes and/or to address identified 
weaknesses, supporting the continuous improvement of the Authority. 

5 In preparing the draft AGS, reliance has been placed on existing 
developments, decisions and reports, which have been referenced 
throughout the Statement. Other sources of assurance for the Committee 
in considering the draft AGS include the progress updates on items 
included in the AGS, the annual Internal Audit Opinion 2024/25, and 
interim update reports from Internal Audit and Risk Management. 

6 Whilst assurance of this kind always forms a significant part of the AGS 
production, it is also supplemented by the outcome of separate 
assurance exercises such as the management assurance statements.  
This is currently ongoing and will be completed prior to the Final AGS 
sign off. No significant issues have been identified through these to date, 
but the final Statement will be updated as necessary for any issues 
arising. 

7 The draft AGS for 2023/24 was received by the Audit and Governance 
Committee at the 29 July 2024 meeting, with a further update on the 
significant issues provided at the 5 December 2024 and 24 February 
2025 meetings as part of the overall update on the statement of accounts 
and accountability statements.  

8 The External Auditor provided an interim report on the Council’s a
[...]
e 
services which received a comparatively high volume of complaints 
(compared with other services in the same committee); or where 
complaint volumes have significantly increased for a service.  

13 Once a complaint has been resolved, Customer Feedback Team send a 
Complaints Customer Satisfaction Survey to the resident.  The data 
from the survey can be found in Appendix 3. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Audit and Governance Committee is recommended to:  

1. Note the complaints and compliments data, and the briefing material in this 
report relating to 2024/25. 

2. Note the issues raised and improvements made in respect to the management 
of complaints across the Council contained within the briefing material in this 
report. 

3. Note the Council’s compliance with the Corporate Complaints Policy, and with 
the recommendations of the Ombudsman. 
 

 

Background 

14 The Council has a Corporate Complaints Policy covering all complaints 
about Council services other than Adults & Health and Children’s Social 
Care complaints, which each have separate statutory complaints 
process. 

15 The Policy provides for members of the public to contact the Council in 
several different ways. Most complaints are received either by email, via 

Page 203



  
  

 

 

the Customer Contact Centre or are self-logged via the Council’s 
website.  

16 The Local Government Act 1974 established the Local Government and 
Social Care Ombudsman. It empowers the Ombudsman to investigate 
complaints against councils and adult social care providers and to 
provide advice and guidance on good administrative practice. Once a 
complainant has exhausted the Council’s Complaints procedure, their 
next recourse, should they remain dissatisfied with the Council’s 
response, is to contact the Ombudsman.  

17 The Ombudsman will assess the merits of each case escalated to them 
and seek clarification from the Council as necessary before making the 
decision to investigate a complaint. Once the Omb

Minutes of the meeting


CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Monday, 28th July, 2025 in The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield, SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor M Beanland (Chair) 
Councillor B Drake (Vice-Chair) 
 
Councillors S Adams, L Braithwaite, R Fletcher, P Redstone, J Snowball, 
R Jones and J Clark 
 
OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Josie Griffiths Head of Audit, Risk and Assurance 
Janet Witkowski, Acting Governance, Compliance and Monitoring Officer 
Ashley Hughes, Executive Director of Resources and S151 Officer 
Sal Khan, Interim Director of Finance 
Tracy Baldwin, Finance Manager 
Michael Todd, Acting Internal Audit Manager 
Julie Gibbs, Information Rights Manager 
Kim Evans, Customer Service Manager 
Helen Charlesworth-May, Executive Director of Adults, Health and Integration 
Nikki Bishop, Democratic Services Officer 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
Hassan Rohimun, Ernst & Young Ltd – External Auditor  
 

The Chair paid tribute to the late Councillor Chris Hilliard who had served on the 
Audit and Governance Committee. The Chair asked all to stand for a minute of 
silent reflection in memory of Councillor Hilliard. 

 
10 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillor A Heler. 

 
11 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 

 
12 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The committee considered the minutes of the previous meeting. A typing error 
was highlighted on Page 7. Officers agreed to correct this.  
 
The committee noted that in relation to the recruitment of co-opted Independent 
Members, Full Council had approved the recommendations of the Audit and 
Governance Committee and Mr R Jones had agreed to continue in the role until 
2027.  The Chair thanked Mr R Jones. 



 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 29 May 2025 be approved as 
a correct record.  

 
13 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  

 
There were no registered speakers. 

 
14 ACTION LOG  

 
The committee received an update on the action log. The following was noted: 
 

- CIPFA Standards committee briefing: It was reported that this would be 
arranged after the summer period.  

- Accounts Payable Unit4 Report – this had now been circulated/shared 
with all committee members in confidence.  

- Whistleblowing Policy – it was agreed that this would be added onto the 
Work Programme for September 2025.  
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the committee action log and updates provided be received and noted.  

 
15 CQC LOCAL AUTHORITY ASSURANCE OUTCOME  

 
The committee received the report which provided an overview of the outcome of 
a recent assurance visit by the Care Quality Commission (CQC) of the delivery of 
adult social care functions. The committee were pleased to learn that the Council 
had received a ‘Good’ rating score of 75% and that this was one of the highest 
scores for Council’s deemed ‘Good’.  
 
It was noted that the Council had undertaken a self-assessment which was 
reflective of the findings of CQC. It was evident that the service knew itself well, 
was clear on areas for improvement and its strengths, as well as staff feeling 
supported by leaders and safe to practice within a culture of learning.  
 
The committee noted the areas of improvement which had been identified and 
queried what arrangements were in place to learn from authorities with even 
higher ratings. It was reported that CQC and the Association of Directors of Adult 
Social Care had undertaken a significant amount of work to identify things that 
stood out as being different/excellent practice. It was likely that the authority 
would next be inspected in four-years. An improvement framework had been 
developed and put in place, focussing upon the key areas of improvement which 
would allow the service to regularly measure levels of improvement.  
 
The committee congratulated the Executive Director – Adults, Health and 
Integration and all her staff on the inspection outcome and all their hard work. 
The committee were supportive of the ambition to achieve a future rating of 
‘Outstanding’. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 



That the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

1. Note and support the rating and feedback of the Cheshire East 

Council CQC LA Assurance Assessment of Adults Social Care and 

the initial response from the directorate. 

 
16 VERBAL UPDATE FROM THE EXTERNAL AUDITORS ON PROGRESS 

ON 2023/24 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FINALISATION AND 
PROGRESS ON 2024/25 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS AUDIT PLAN  
 
The committee received a verbal update on the 2023-24 Statement of Accounts 
and 2024-25 Statement of Accounts Plan from External Auditors, Ernst & Young 
(EY). 
 
EY provided an update on the progress of the four objections that had been 
received in relation to the 2023-24 Statements and reported that this process was 
nearing conclusion. A draft response to each objection had now been shared with 
the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd (PSAA). It was anticipated that EY 
would be in a position to issue responses to objectors and the Council, in the next 
couple of weeks. Once responses had been issued a 28-day period would then 
commence allowing either party to respond seeking clarification. Following this 
period EY would undertake closing procedures to conclude the 2023-24 audit.  
 
EY reported that the 2024-25 audit plan had previously been presented to the 
Audit and Governance Committee in May. The time schedule had been 
amended, pushing back the final plan from July to November, with a view to 
completing in time for the February 2026 backstop date. It was requested that an 
updated timeline be shared with the Committee for the 2024-25 audit. 
  
It was highlighted that the provisional audit plan for 2024-25 presented to the 
committee in May 2025 highlighted the valuation of land and buildings, including 
investment property, as a significant risk. It was confirmed by EY that if a full 
evaluation of assets was undertaken, this would assist in building back assurance 
quicker.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee note the verbal update provided. 

 
17 DRAFT PRE-AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2024/25 AND 

OUTTURN UPDATE 2024/25  
 
The committee considered the report which provided an update on the draft pre-
audited Statement of Accounts 2024-25 and Outturn Update 2024-25. It was 
noted that the publication of the pre-audited Statement of Accounts for the year 
ended 31 March 2025 had been delayed and would be published on the Council 
website on 31 July 2025. 
  
The committee noted the pre-audited outturn position 2024-25 which had been 
presented to the Finance Sub Committee on 2 June 2025. The committee noted 
the Capital Programme underspend. It was confirmed that a review of the capital 
programme was undertaken during the 2024-25 financial year, this included 
projects that would be funded through borrowing, and some work was undertaken 



to reprofile capital expenditure into 2025-26 and later years. This was a planned 
approach to reduce borrowing however not all expenditure was funded through 
borrowing, this included a mixture of grant funding and external contributions. 
The committee requested a detailed breakdown of the capital programme and the 
profiling of expenditure. Officers agreed to providing a written response.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

1. Note the summarised position of the accounts for year ended 31 
March 2025 based on the information provided at this meeting. 

2. Note the dates in relation to the approval process for the Statement of 
Accounts. 

3. Note the overall financial performance of the Council in the 2024/25 
financial year, as contained within the report, as follows: A Net 
Revenue Overspend of £17.6m against a revised budget of £365.8m 
(4.8% variance) funded by (£17.6m) conditional Exceptional Financial 
Support (Capitalisation Direction) via borrowing. b) General Reserves 
closing balance of £6.3m. c) Capital Spending of £88.4m against an 
approved programme of £215.8m (59% variance). 

4. Note the public inspection period where local taxpayers can inspect 
the accounts and request further information on any invoices, 
contracts, income received etc in the period will commence on 1 
August 2025 to 12 September 2025 subject to publication on 31 July 
2025. 

 
18 DRAFT FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – WHOLLY OWNED COMPANIES 

2024/25 AND OUTTURN UPDATE 2024/25  
 
The committee considered the Wholly Owned Companies 2024-25 draft financial 
statements and outturn update.  
 
The committee noted that, for Orbitas Bereavement Services Limited, there had 
been an increase in the cost of sales during 2025 which was reflected in a 
reduction in gross-profit. For ANSA Environmental Services Limited, the costs of 
sales had reduced by 2%, gross profit had increased by 2% and administration 
costs had also increased by 2%. The committee sought assurance that these 
variances were monitored and managed by the company Directors. Officers 
committed to seeking a written response from the WOCs.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

1. Note the summarised position of the WOC Financial Statements for year 
ended 31 March 2025 based on the information provided at this meeting 
and included in this report at Appendix 1.  
 

2. Note the dates in relation to the approval process for the Financial 
Statements. 

 
3. Note the overall financial performance of the WOC’s in the 2024/25 

financial year, as contained within the Appendix 1, as follows:  



 
a. ASDV Reserves increased by £0.334m, retained reserves are 

£0.848m 

b. Wholly Owned Companies Net Core Contract Spending was 

£43.611m. 

 
19 MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT PLAN  

 
The committee considered the report which set out a revised Member Training 
and Development Plan, which in part addressed the Local Government 
Association Corporate Peer Challenge of the Council, undertaken in March 2024; 
three of the LGA’s recommendations related directly to Member training. 
 
The committee queried the council’s capacity to deliver the programme and the 
potential costs.  It was clarified that both would be regularly reviewed, some 
training would be funded by the relevant service area; others could be done 
without additional cost. Officers committed to providing a written response to 
provide clarity on the budget implications. 
 
It was queried if the training proposed within the plan would comply with the 
Equalities Act 2010 and if adjustments had been made to ensure neurodiverse 
Members were properly considered, particularly in regard to online learning.  It 
was confirmed that officers would seek to ensure that all Members were able to 
take-up the training offer fully and that any specific Member concerns or requests 
for additional support should be raised directly with Democratic Services. 
 
The committee and officers agreed that consideration should be given to joint 
Member and Officer development/training to allow both officers and members to 
come together. 
 
A friendly amendment was proposed and supported by the committee, in relation 
to Recommendation 4, as summarised below. 
 
‘Invite the Constitution Working Group to consider changing the Constitution, to 
make the mandatory elements of the committees’ training programmes 
compulsory for its membership, and to ensure that Democratic Services assist 
with any accessibility issues that occur’.  
 
 
Resolved (unanimously):  
 
The Audit and Governance Committee 
 

1. Approve the Cheshire East Council Member Training and Development 
Plan, supplementary Committee training programmes, and the Member 
Development Strategy 2025- 2027, and that these documents be adopted 
with immediate effect. 
 

2. Grant delegated authority to the Governance, Compliance and Monitoring 
Officer to make changes to the Member Training and Development Plan 
and/or Member Development Strategy 2025- 2027 as they consider are 
required, to ensure that future training priorities/training needs are 
addressed. 



 
3. Agree that periodic reviews of the Member Training and Development 

Plan and the Member Development Strategy be carried out by the Audit 
and Governance Committee, such reviews to be included in the 
Committee’s work programme. 

 
4. Invite the Constitution Working Group to consider changing the 

Constitution, to make the mandatory elements of the committees’ training 
programmes compulsory for its membership, and to ensure that 
Democratic Services assist with any accessibility issues that occur. 

 
5. Agree that an annual report be submitted to the Audit and Governance 

Committee for the purpose of monitoring compliance with any key 
performance indicators set out in the Member Development Strategy. 

 
6. Agree that individual Member attendance at mandatory training events 

(including non-attendance) be recorded and published annually on the 
Council’s website, recording to commence in July 2025 for publication by 
end July 2026. 

 
20 INTERNAL AUDIT OPINION 2024-25  

 
The committee considered the report which set out the Internal Audit Opinion on 
the overall adequacy and effectiveness of the Council’s control environment. The 
committee noted that the Internal Audit Opinion for 2024-25 was assessed as 
‘Limited’.   
 
The committee noted that, during the programme of Internal Audit Reviews, that 
of the 80 actions raised, 31% related to a failure to apply existing controls, with a 
further 36% relating to design controls that could be improved/strengthened and 
9% identifying an absence of an expected or actual control.  The committee 
queried that steps that were being undertaken by management to address this 
and noted that the Internal Audit team regularly attended Directorate 
Management Team meetings to ensure effective engagement to achieve the 
desired impact from internal audit reviews. It was clarified that 94% of all due 
internal audit actions had been implemented.  
 
The committee requested an update on the completion of the Audit Report of 
Officer Decision Records. It was confirmed that the draft report was nearing 
conclusion, and a briefing/summary would be shared with the committee at the 
earliest opportunity.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

1. Note and consider the contents of the Internal Audit Opinion Report 2023-
24 (Appendix A). 
 

2. Note the Internal Audit Opinion on the Council’s framework of risk 
management, governance, and internal control for 2024-25.  

 
21 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 2024-25  

 



The committee considered the report which provided a summary of risk 
management activities during 2024-25 and details of current risk profiles.  
 
The committee queried a number of Strategic Risk, including the Dedicated 
School Grant Deficit, which had an end of year net score of 16 in both 2023-24 
and 2024-25. It was clarified that the Strategic Risk Register was in a transitional 
phase and strategic risks needed to be refreshed following the publication of the 
Cheshire East Plan 2025-29. Significant changes to the register were anticipated 
which would provide assurance to the Audit and Governance Committee that the 
Council was proactively ensuring that its Risk Register remained relevant and 
proportionate.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

1. Note the report as a summary of risk management activities during the 
year 2024-25. 

 
22 DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2024-25  

 
The committee received the draft Annual Governance Statement (AGS) for 2024-
25 and noted that the draft AGS would be further updated to cover activity up to 
the date of approval of the Council’s Statement of Accounts.  
 
The committee considered the proposal to remove the significant governance 
issue of ‘ASDV Governance’. It had been proposed that this issue be removed 
from the AGS as a result of significant progress being made in this area. An 
amendment was proposed, seconded and subsequently carried by a majority in 
relation to recommendation 3.  It was agreed that retaining this governance issue 
was important to ensuring oversight until such a time that the final accounts were 
received.   
 
Amendment – Recommendation 3 (proposed by Cllr Beanland) 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee agree to retain the significant 
governance issue in relation to ASDV Governance in future statements until the 
final accounts are received.  
 
RESOLVED (unanimously): 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

1. Note the draft AGS 2024/25, noting that the final proposed AGS will be 
provided to a future meeting of the committee for approval.  
 

2. Approve the proposed changes to the significant issues detailed in 
Sections 7 and 8 of the draft Statement. 

 
RESOLVED (by majority): 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee  
 



3. Agree to retain the significant governance issue in relation to ASDV 
Governance in future statements until the final accounts are received.   

 
23 COMPLAINTS AND COMPLIMENTS ANNUAL REPORT 2024-25  

 
The committee received the Annual Report which provided an overview of the 
complaints and compliments received by the Council during the period 1 April 
2024 – 31 March 2025.  
 
The committee noted that satisfaction surveys were issued following the 
completion of a formal complaint. However; the response rates were not 
significant, and this was often influenced by the outcome of the complaint and 
individual perceptions.  
 
The committee were pleased to note the number of compliments received by the 
Council, particularly the Adults and Health Directorate which had received 472 
compliments during 2024-25. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee 
 

1. Note the complaints and compliments data, and the briefing material in 
this report relating to 2024/25.  
 

2. Note the issues raised and 
improvements made in respect to the management of complaints across 
the Council contained within the briefing material in this report. 

 
3. Note the Council’s compliance with the Corporate Complaints Policy, and 

with the recommendations of the Ombudsman. 

 
24 REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT (RIPA) – 

OUTCOME OF IPCO INSPECTION  
 
The committee received the report which set out the outcome of a remote 
inspection by the Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA).  
 
The committee were pleased that the inspection, which inspected the local 
authorities use of RIPA powers every three years, did not identify any areas for 
improvement or non-compliance. No further inspection would be required until 
2028. 
 
The committee queried the use of the powers by the Council, noting that the 
Council had limited use of powers and most uses were by the Council’s Trading 
Standards team, typically, once a year. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit and Governance Committee  
 

1. Note the outcome of the IPCO inspection and the assurance that the 
Council is complaint with RIPA legislation.  

 



25 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Consideration was given to the Committee Work Programme. It was agreed that 
the next meeting should be held in Crewe, subject to room availability.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Work Programme be received and noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 


